
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †4077 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.08.2017 

 

Sports Infrastructure in Rajasthan 

 

†4077. SHRI NIHAL CHAND: 

 

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to 

state: 

 

(a) whether the Government proposes to develop sports 

facilities/infrastructure in various districts of Rajasthan; and  

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the funds allocated for the 

purpose? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)  

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS  

(SHRI VIJAY GOEL) 

 

(a) & (b)  A Central Sector Scheme, namely, Urban Sports Infrastructure 

Scheme (USIS) was being implemented by this Ministry during the period 

from 2010-11 to 2015-16 under which funds were granted to States/Union 

Territories (UTs) for development of sports infrastructure facilities, 

namely, Synthetic Athletic Track, Synthetic Hockey Field, Synthetic Turf 

Football Ground and Multipurpose hall all over the country.  

 

 A Central Sector Scheme, namely, “Khelo India – National 

Programme for Development of Sports”, is being implemented by this 

Ministry from the financial year 2016-17. This Scheme, inter-alia, provides 

for creation of sports infrastructure facilities, namely, Synthetic Athletic 

Track, Synthetic Hockey Field, Synthetic Turf Football Ground, 

Multipurpose hall, Swimming pool, etc., all over the country. 



 The Schemes were / are demand driven schemes. Proposals, as 

and when received from States / UTs, if complete in all respects and 

technically feasible, were / are sanctioned subject to availability of funds. 

Funds were / are released to a State / UT as and when the proposal for 

development of sports infrastructure was/is sanctioned to that State/UT. 

 

 The list of projects sanctioned to the State of Rajasthan from 

2010-11 to 2015-16 under the erstwhile USIS and during the year 2016-17 

and 2017-18 (As on 31.07.2017) under the current Khelo India Scheme is 

at Annexure –I. 

 

***** 

  



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK 

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †4077 FOR 10.08.2017 ASKED BY 

SHRI NIHAL CHAND, MP, REGARDING SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE IN 

RAJASTHAN 

Annexure – I  

List of projects sanctioned to the State of Rajasthan from 2010-11 to 2015-16 under the erstwhile 

Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS) and during the year 2016-17 and 2017-18 (As on 

31.07.2017) under the current Khelo India Scheme 

Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS)  

 2010-11 : NIL 

 2011-12                                      (Rs. in crore) 

S. 

No. 
Project 

Grant 

Sanctioned  

(Date) 

Grant 

released  

(Date) 

1 
Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall 

at Ummed Stadium, Jodhpur 

6.00 

(20.10.20 11) 

4.50 

(20.10.2011) 

1.50 

(01.03.2016) 

 

2012-13        (Rs. in crore) 

S. 

No. 
Project 

Grant 

Sanctioned  

(Date) 

Grant 

released  

(Date) 

1. 
Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall 

at Karauli, Dist. Karauli 

6.00 

(16.10.2012) 

1.80 

(16.10.2012) 

2.40 

(01.03.2016) 

1.80 

(30.06.2017) 

2. 
Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall 

at Alwar, Rajasthan 

6.00 

(22.03.2013) 

1.00 

(22.03.2013) 

1.50 

(01.03.2016) 

1.04 

(22.02.2017) 

2.46 

(28.06.2017) 

 



2013-14        (Rs. in crore) 

S. 

No. 
Project 

Grant 

Sanctioned  

(Date) 

Grant 

released  

(Date) 

1. 

Construction of a Multi-purpose Indoor 

Hall at Mohan Lal Sukhadia (MLS) 

University, Udaipur, Rajasthan 

6.00 

(13.12.2013) 

1.80 

(13.12.2013) 

2.40 

(30.06.2016) 

1.80 

(23.05.2017) 

 

2014-15 : NIL 

2015-16 : NIL 

Khelo India Scheme 

2016-17        (Rs. in crore) 

S. 

No. 
Project 

Grant 

Sanctioned  

(Date) 

Grant 

released  

(Date) 

1. 

Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall, 

Football Ground and Athletic Track at 

LBS Govt. PG College Kotputli 

3.12 

(06.03.2017) 

1.00 

(06.03.2017) 

 

 

 2017-18 (As on 31.07.2017)      (Rs. in crore) 

S. 

No. 
Project 

Grant 

Sanctioned  

(Date) 

Grant 

released  

(Date) 

1. 
Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track in 

District Stadium, Churu 

6.30 

(05.04.2017) 

1.00 

(05.04.2017) 

2. 
Laying of Synthetic Hockey Field at 

Maharana Pratap Khelo Gaon, Udaipur 

5.50 

(28.07.2017) 

2.50 

(28.07.2017) 

3. 
Laying of synthetic floor and lighting in 

Multi-purpose Hall at STC Jaipur. 

0.99 

(28.07.2017) 

0.99 

(28.07.2017)  

 

 

***** 

 

 


