### GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS (DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)

### LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †4077 TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.08.2017

**Sports Infrastructure in Rajasthan** 

**†4077. SHRI NIHAL CHAND:** 

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to develop sports facilities/infrastructure in various districts of Rajasthan; and

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the funds allocated for the purpose?

#### ANSWER

# THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS (SHRI VIJAY GOEL)

(a) & (b) A Central Sector Scheme, namely, Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS) was being implemented by this Ministry during the period from 2010-11 to 2015-16 under which funds were granted to States/Union Territories (UTs) for development of sports infrastructure facilities, namely, Synthetic Athletic Track, Synthetic Hockey Field, Synthetic Turf Football Ground and Multipurpose hall all over the country.

A Central Sector Scheme, namely, "Khelo India – National Programme for Development of Sports", is being implemented by this Ministry from the financial year 2016-17. This Scheme, inter-alia, provides for creation of sports infrastructure facilities, namely, Synthetic Athletic Track, Synthetic Hockey Field, Synthetic Turf Football Ground, Multipurpose hall, Swimming pool, etc., all over the country. The Schemes were / are demand driven schemes. Proposals, as and when received from States / UTs, if complete in all respects and technically feasible, were / are sanctioned subject to availability of funds. Funds were / are released to a State / UT as and when the proposal for development of sports infrastructure was/is sanctioned to that State/UT.

The list of projects sanctioned to the State of Rajasthan from 2010-11 to 2015-16 under the erstwhile USIS and during the year 2016-17 and 2017-18 (As on 31.07.2017) under the current Khelo India Scheme is at Annexure –I.

\* \* \* \* \*

# ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †4077 FOR 10.08.2017 ASKED BY SHRI NIHAL CHAND, MP, REGARDING SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE IN RAJASTHAN

Annexure – I

# List of projects sanctioned to the State of Rajasthan from 2010-11 to 2015-16 under the erstwhile <u>Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS) and during the year 2016-17 and 2017-18 (As on</u> <u>31.07.2017) under the current Khelo India Scheme</u>

Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme (USIS)

### 2010-11 : NIL

2011-12

(Rs. in crore)

S.		Grant	Grant
S. No.	Project	Sanctioned	released
190.		(Date)	(Date)
	Construction of Maltinger Index Hall	6.00	4.50
1	Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at Ummed Stadium, Jodhpur	6.00	(20.10.2011)
		(20.10.20 11)	1.50
			(01.03.2016)

2012-13

(**Rs. in crore**)

S. No.	Project	Grant Sanctioned (Date)	Grant released (Date)
1.	Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at Karauli, Dist. Karauli	6.00 (16.10.2012)	$ \begin{array}{r} 1.80\\(16.10.2012)\\2.40\\(01.03.2016)\\1.80\\(30.06.2017)\end{array} $
2.	Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at Alwar, Rajasthan	6.00 (22.03.2013)	1.00 (22.03.2013) 1.50 (01.03.2016) 1.04 (22.02.2017) 2.46 (28.06.2017)

S.		Grant	Grant
	Project	Sanctioned	released
No.		(Date)	(Date)
1.	Construction of a Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at Mohan Lal Sukhadia (MLS) University, Udaipur, Rajasthan	6.00 (13.12.2013)	$ \begin{array}{r} 1.80\\(13.12.2013)\\2.40\\(30.06.2016)\\1.80\\(23.05.2017)\end{array} $

### 2014-15 : NIL

2015-16 : NIL

### Khelo India Scheme

2016-17

(Rs. in crore)

S.		Grant	Grant
	Project	Sanctioned	released
No.		(Date)	(Date)
	Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall,	3.12	1.00
1.	Football Ground and Athletic Track at	(06.03.2017)	(06.03.2017)
	LBS Govt. PG College Kotputli		

## 2017-18 (As on 31.07.2017)

(Rs. in crore)

S. No.	Project	Grant Sanctioned (Date)	Grant released (Date)
1.	Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track in	6.30	1.00
	District Stadium, Churu	(05.04.2017)	(05.04.2017)
2.	Laying of Synthetic Hockey Field at	5.50	2.50
	Maharana Pratap Khelo Gaon, Udaipur	(28.07.2017)	(28.07.2017)
3.	Laying of synthetic floor and lighting in	0.99	0.99
	Multi-purpose Hall at STC Jaipur.	(28.07.2017)	(28.07.2017)